Application Note AN 2012-03
V1.1 February 2014
AN2012-03 F3L2020E07-F-P_EVAL
Evaluation Driver Board for EconoPACK
TM
 4 3-Level Modules
in NPC2-Topology with 1ED020I12-B2 gate driver IC
IFAG IPC APS

Application Note AN 2012-03
V1.1 February 2014
1.1 Part Number explanation
2 Design features
The following sections provide an overview of the board including main features, key data, pin assignments
and mechanical dimensions.
Figure 2: The Evaluation Driver Board F3L2020E07-F-P_EVAL for EconoPACK
TM
 4 3-level modules
The driver board F3L2020E07-F-P_EVAL as presented in Figure 2 offers four independent channels to drive
IGBTs. It is based on Infineon‟s EiceDRIVER
TM
 IC 1ED020I12-B2 with Coreless Transformer Technology
(CLT).
Evaluation Driver Board for
EconoPACK
TM
 4 3-Level Modules
6
Application Note AN 2012-03
V1.1 February 2014
The board operates as single module driver or as main driver for up to three IGBT modules in parallel
configuration. The evaluation board is developed to operate in combination with the MA3L120E07_EVAL
2
evaluation adapter board mounted in conjunction with a 3-level NPC2 EconoPACK
TM
 4 module. The
F3L2020E07-F-P_EVAL driver board provides
- Functional isolation between logic and power side utilizing Coreless Transformer Technology
- Short circuit protection and Under Voltage Lock Out (UVLO)
- Active clamping
- Bipolar power supply of the driver‟s secondary side with +15V/-8V
- Positive or negative input logic with 5 V CMOS level for PWM
- RDY and /FLT output status signals
2.1 Key Data
General key data and characteristic values are given in Table 1. These are typical values, measured at an
ambient temperature of Tamb = 25 °C.
Table 1: Electrical Parameters
Parameter Description Value Unit
VDD IGBT driver positive supply voltage each driver channel 15 V
VEE IGBT driver negative supply voltage each driver channel -8 V
IDD+
IGBT driver positive supply current each driver channel
fsw=20kHz,TVJ=125°C
47  mA
IEE-
IGBT driver negative supply current each driver channel
fsw=20kHz,TVJ=125°C
47  mA
ULS Logic power supply voltage +5 V
ILOGIC Logic power supply current 100 mA
IOUT Maximum peak output current; each driver channel ± 2 A
tPDELAY Propagation delay time 200 ns
VDESAT Desaturation reference level 9 V
Top Operating temperature -40...+85 °C
The EconoPACK
TM
 4 3-level NPC2 schematic as shown in Figure 3 consists of four IGBTs. The diagram
presents the positions of the IGBTs with their designation used throughout this document.
Figure 3: Schematic with the designation of each IGBT
2
 AN2012-04 “Evaluation Adapter Board for EconoPACKTM 4 3-Level Modules in NPC2-Topology” .
Evaluation Driver Board for
EconoPACK
TM
 4 3-Level Modules
7
Application Note AN 2012-03
V1.1 February 2014
Figure 4 hints out the functional groups of the F3L2020E07-F-P_EVAL evaluation board‟s top side.
  1:   Connectors high side IGBT
  2:   Connectors inner left side IGBT
  3:   Connectors inner right side IGBT